General Description
The MAX5413/MAX5414/MAX5415 is a family of dual
linear taper digital potentiometers. Each device has two
3-terminal potentiometers. The MAX5413/MAX5414/
MAX5415 operate from +2.7V to +5.5V single-supply
voltages and use an ultra-low 0.1µA supply current.
These devices also provide glitchless switching
between resistor taps, as well as a convenient power-

CS
Pin Configuration
Ordering Information
19-1943; Rev 0; 1/01
For price, delivery, and to place orders, please contact Maxim Distribution at 1-888-629-4642,
or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
PART TEMP. RANGE PIN-PACKAGE R (kΩ)
MAX5413EUD -40°C to +85°C 14 TSSOP 10
MAX5414EUD -40°C to +85°C 14 TSSOP 50
MAX5415EUD -40°C to +85°C 14 TSSOP 100
SPI is a trademark of Motorola, Inc.
M
A
X
5
4
1
3
/M
A
X
5
4
1
4
/M
A
X
5
4
1
5
Dual, 256-Tap, Low-Drift, Digital Potentiometers
in 14-Pin TSSOP
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VDD = +5V, unless otherwise noted. VH = VDD, VL = 0, TA = TMIN to TMAX. Typical values are at VDD = +5V, TA = +25°C,
unless otherwise noted.)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
VDD to GND..............................................................-0.3V to +6V
DIN, SCLK, CS .........................................................-0.3V to +6V
HX, LX, WX to GND ........................................-0.3V to (VDD +0.3)
Maximum Continuous Current into HX, LX, and WX............±1mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
14-Pin TSSOP (derate 9.1mW/°C above +70°C) .........727mW
Operating Temperature Range ...........................-40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
DC PERFORMANCE (Voltage-Divider Mode)
Resolution N 8 Bits
Integral Nonlinearity (Notes 1, 2) INL ±1/2 LSB
D i ffer enti al  N onl i near i ty ( N otes 1, 2) DNL ±1/2 LSB
End-to-End Resistor Tempco TCR 35 ppm/°C
Ratiometric Resistor Tempco 5 ppm/°C
MAX5413 -8
MAX5414 -1.6Full-Scale Error
MAX5415 0.8
LSB
MAX5413 +8
MAX5414 +1.6Zero-Scale Error
MAX5415 +0.8